

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2007

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 76

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2007/24

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 24th July 2007

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 24th July 2007. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
6116.10.90	CURRENT APPROVAL: Knitted work gloves made with stainless steel core yarn encased in Aramid-Nylon		99	702660K	V
6116.93.00	<b>REQUESTED APPROVAL:</b> Knitted work gloves made from composite fibre incorporating stainless steel	Lynn River Ltd PO Box 7 GERALDINE	99	301763L	v
6306.12.00) 6306.19.00)	Tarpaulins having a length and width of not greater than 7.5 metres	International Cargo Systems Ltd PO Box 91614 AUCKLAND	99	301760F	A
8414.80.01	CURRENT APPROVAL: Compressor outfits, other than vehicle drawn: EXCLUDING: (1) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 56 litres/minute (2cfm) up to 1560 litres/minute (55cfm), with maximum pressure up to 1,100kPa (11 Bar or 160 psi) (2) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 1,200 litres/minute (42cfm) up to 12,000 litres/minute (424cfm) with maximum pressure above 1,500 kPa (15 bar or 218 psi) (3) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement up to 900 litres/minute (32cfm) with maximum pressures above 30,000 kPa (300 bar or 4,350 psi Note: For the purposes of this concession, a "compressor outfit" consists of a motor connected to a pump (compressor) which pumps air or gas into a holding tank fitted with a regulator to automatically restrict the maximum discharge pressure		99	990233D	V
8414.80.01	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Compressor outfits	International Cargo Systems Ltd PO Box 91614 AUCKLAND	99	301761D	V
8462.10.00	Knuckle joint high speed precision coining, embossing, forming and sizing press – 400 ton stamp capacity with automatic coin feed, one only, second hand	New Zealand Mint Ltd C/- PO Box 3986 AUCKLAND	99	301762B	CE
8705.30.00	Specialist aircraft rescue fire fighting vehicles manufactured by Rosenbauer Austria, two only, period 6/07 to 6/09	Queenstown Airport Corporation PO Box 64 QUEENSTOWN	99	301764J	CE
8716.80.09	Hand powered transport barrows	International Cargo Systems Ltd PO Box 91614 AUCKLAND	99	301759B	A
* Category	r of Application:  A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturin SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + Denotes amendment or addition				

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 24) 2007

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
K	1806.90.00) 1901.90.09)	Yoghurt, custard, vanilla and chocolate fillings, of a kind used in snack bar confectionery	Free	Free	99	301676F	4/07	
A	2106.90.99) 3923.50.00	Lids having dimensions up to 1500mm (length) x 1300mm (width) x 100mm (height), of a kind used for collapsible boxes and crates	Free	Free	99	301631F	3/07	
1	7326.90.09) 8538.10.00)	Modular metal switching cabinet system complying with IP54 or greater, as defined in International Electrotechnical Standard 60529, and catalogued parts thereof	Free	Free	99	301703G	4/07	
r	9608.10.02	Disposible roller ball pens containing water based gel ink, and having a stroke width of 0.4mm to 0.7mm	Free	Free	99	301701L	4/07	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpor	ses and Cond	litions				
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effecti	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		Ref.	No.	From	То
М	3923.21.15	Polyethylene terephthalate bags, 4 way laminated with aluminium polyamide and polyethylene, complete with air release valve, 132,000 units only	Free	Free	99	301619G	3/07	8/07
M	5112.19.00 5515.13.29	100% wool - 7500m <sup>2</sup> 50% wool, 50% polyester - 45,000m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	301751G	6/07	2/08
Έ	8426.19	One (1) only ZPMC ship to shore quayside container crane for installation at Port Chalmers container terminal	Free	Free	99	301711H	5/07	7/07
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn	n					
					Part			
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	To
	1806.90.00) 1901.90.09) 2106.90.09)	Yoghurt confectionery				301676F		
	9608.10.02	Disposable 0.7mm				996480A		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declin	ned					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
	3920.99.39	Laminated thermoforming films, multi layered polyethylene/polyamide/ ethylene vinyl alcohol co-polymer composition				301702J		
	8536.50.00) 8536.90.00)	Passive infra red sensors				301704E		

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2007/24 - continued

Category of Approval: General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit

GT

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

IM MS RUC

S

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation

SMI SS V X Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of June 2007.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.